CHIEF CLERK
Audrey B. Irons
(814) 887-3202
(814) 887-2242 fax
abirons@mckeancountypa.org



DIRECTOR OF FINANCE Dustin W. Laurie (814) 887-3299 dwlaurie@mckeancountypa.org

COUNTY SOLICITOR Daniel Hartle, Atty.

Joseph C. DeMott, Jr., Al Pingie, Clifford D. Lane

## McKEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 500 West Main Street, Smethport, Pa. 16749

www.mckeancountypa.org

M-2012-2288561

March 21, 2012

PA Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105

Secretary:

Please see enclosed Ordinance No. 2 of 2012 that the McKean County Commissioners adopted at their meeting on March 20, 2012 for imposing an unconventional gas well fee on each unconventional gas well spud in McKean County, as authorized in Title 58.

If you have any questions or need further documentation on this ordinance, please contact me at 814-887-3202 or email me at <a href="mailto:abirons@mckeancountypa.org">abirons@mckeancountypa.org</a>

Thank you.

Sincerely,

McKEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY: Audrey B. Irons Chief Clerk 2012 HAR 23 AH 9: 58

## ORDINANCE NO. 2 OF 2012

## AN ORDINANCE OF McKEAN COUNTY

Section 1. The County of McKean hereby imposes an unconventional gas well fee on each unconventional gas well spud in this county, as authorized in Title 58.

Section 2. Definitions. The following words and phrases when used in this ordinance shall have the meanings given to them in this section unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

"Fee." The unconventional gas well fee imposed under Section 2302 of Title 58.

"Spud." The actual start of drilling of an unconventional gas well.

"Title 58." Title 58 (Oil and Gas) of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes as amended by Act of February 13, 2012 (P.L. \_\_\_\_\_, No. 13).

"Unconventional gas well." A bore hole drilled or being drilled for the purpose of or to be used for the production of natural gas from an unconventional formation.

Section 3. The unconventional gas well fee shall be applicable, and shall be administered, as provided for in Title 58.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately and shall remain in effect until repealed or amended.

Section 5. A copy of this ordinance shall be transmitted to the Public Utility Commission as required by Title 58.

Enacted and Ordained into law this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2012.

McKEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Joseph C. DeMott, Jr., Chairman

Al Dingio

· Clifford D. La

Audrey B. Iróns

**Chief Clerk** 

ATTEST:

McKean County Commissioners 500 West Main Street Smethport, Pa. 16749



Indiana di manda di manda di manda di di di

\$00.450 03/21/2012 Mailed From 16749 US POSTAGE

016H26513174

2012 HAR 23 AH 9: 58 GEORETARY'S BUREAU

Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission
P. O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105

